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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

CURRENT RATES 

 

 

 

SECTION 2 - REGULATIONS 
 

2.13 Schools and Libraries Discount Program 

 

A. SERVICES INELIGIBLE for SCHOOLS and LIBRARIES DISCOUNT 

  1. All Optional Features 

 

B. SCHOOLS and LIBRARIES DISCOUNT MATRIX 

 

            % DISCOUNT LEVEL 

         URBAN    RURAL 

HOW DISADVANTAGED    DISCOUNT  DISCOUNT 

% of students eligible for national school  

lunch program 

  <1          20        25 

  1-19          40        50 

  20-34          50        60 

  35-49          60        70 

  50-74          80        80 

  75-100              90        90 

 

2.4  Payment for Service Rendered  

 

   2.4.4  Returned Check Charge 

 

Returned Check Charge   $20.00  

 

   2.4.5  Late Payment Charges 

 

Late Payment Charge   1.5% 

 

SECTION 3 - CONNECTION CHARGES 
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3.2  Restoral Charge 

    Business Residence 

    $  30.00 $ 30.00 

3.3  Moves, Adds and Changes 

 Residence Charge per:   Move   Add    Change 

     $  30.00 $  30.00 $  30.00 

 

 Business Charge per:              Move               Add              Change 

     $  32.00 $  32.00 $  32.00 

 

3.4  Charges Associated with Premises Visit 

               

  Per Premises Visit, Residence: $20.00   

    Per Premises Visit, Business:  $25.00   

 

3.5  Primary Interexchange Carrier Change Charge  $ 5.00 

 

SECTION 4 - INTRALATA TOLL USAGE AND MILEAGE CHARGES 

 

 4.5.1 Usage Charges 

 

Mileage Peak  Off-Peak 

 First 

Minute 

Each 

Additional 

Minute 

First 

Minute 

Each 

Additional 

Minute 

0 – 8    $0.10     $0.06     $0.10     $0.06 

9 - 13      0.20       0.10       0.20       0.10 

over 13      0.25       0.15       0.25       0.15 
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4.5.2  Per Call Service Charges 

 

        

  Customer Dialed Calling Card    $0.60 

  Person to Person     $3.75 

  3rd Number Billed     $1.60 

  All other Operator Assistance    $1.25 

 

SECTION 5  SUPPLEMENTAL SERVICES  

 

5.1 Custom Calling Service  

 Connection Charges  $10.00 

 

     5.2  CLASS Services  

 Connection Charges  $10.00 

 

     5.3  CENTREX Service Features  

 Connection Charges  $10.00 

 

     5.5  Busy Verification and Interrupt Service  

 

  Verification Charge, each request   $5.00 

  Interrupt Charge, each request    $5.00 

     

 5.6  Trap Circuit Service  

  

 Per request      $ 5.00 

     

5.7  Directory Assistance Service  

 

 Per request      $ 1.00 

  Local Operator Assistance, per call:   $0.75 

 

     5.9  Stand Alone Voice Mail Service   

  Per Individual Mail Address (up to 100 Mail Addresses): 
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  Residence  Business 

     

Nonrecurring 

Charge 

 $10.00  $10.00 

Recurring Charges:     

  Month to Month  $9.00  $9.00 

  Twelve Months  $100.00  $100.00 

 

  Over 100 Mail Addresses: individual case basis 

      

5.10  Blocking Service  

 

Nonrecurring Charge 

 

900 and 700 Blocking 

 Residential   $0.00   

 Business (up to 200 lines) $5.00   

 

900, 971, 974, and 700 Blocking 

 Residential   $0.00   

 Business (up to 200 lines) $5.00   

 

Monthly Charges 

 

Third Number Billed and   

Collect Call Restriction 

 Residential   $0.00   

 Business (up to 200 lines) $5.00   

Toll Restriction 

 Residential   $0.01   

 Business (up to 200 lines) $5.00   

 

Toll Restriction Plus 

 Residential   $0.01   

 Business (up to 200 lines) $5.00   

 

Direct Inward Dialing Blocking 
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(Third Party and Collect Call) 

   Initial Activation  $20.00   

   Subsequent Activation 

    (per line)   $5.00   

 

     5.11  Customized Number Service  

 

 Set-up Charges 

  Residential Customer   $25.00   

  Business Customer   $50.00   

 

SECTION 6  RESIDENTIAL NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES  

 

 6.2.1 Flat Rate Service  

 

  Nonrecurring Connection Charge: $20.00 

 

Monthly Recurring Charges: 

        Each Service Line  $10.00   

        Voice Mail Option, per line $7.00   

 

  Custom Calling Features      (per line, per month) 

       Each feature   $2.25   

        Package of 3 features  $3.50   

      Package of 6 features  $4.75   

        Package of 9 features  $5.00   

    

  CLASS Features       (per line, per month) 

       Each feature   $2.25   

        Package of 3 features  $3.50   

      Package of 6 features  $4.75   

        Package of 9 features  $5.00   
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 6.2.2  Message Rate Service  

 

  Nonrecurring Connection Charge: $20.00   

 

Monthly Recurring Charges: 

      Each Base Service Line  $7.50   

        Voice Mail Option, per line $5.00   

 

  Custom Calling Features      (per line, per month) 

       Each feature   $2.25   

        Package of 3 features  $3.50   

      Package of 6 features  $4.75   

        Package of 9 features  $5.00   

 

  CLASS Features    (per line, per month) 

       Each feature   $2.25   

        Package of 3 features  $3.50   

      Package of 6 features  $4.75   

        Package of 9 features  $5.00   

 

  Message Usage Charges 

   Per Message  $.10   

 

  6.2.3 Key Residential Line Service  

  

  Nonrecurring Connection Charge: $20.00   

  

Monthly Recurring Charges: 

   Each Service Line  $10.00   

   Voice Mail Option, per line $5.00   

 

  Custom Calling Features      (per line, per month) 

       Each feature   $2.25   

        Package of 3 features  $3.50   

      Package of 6 features  $4.75   

        Package of 9 features  $5.00   
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  CLASS Features   (per line, per month) 

       Each feature   $2.25   

        Package of 3 features  $3.50   

      Package of 6 features  $4.75   

        Package of 9 features  $5.00   

                        Message Rate Key Residential Line Service 

  

   Nonrecurring Connection Charge: $21.00   

Monthly Recurring Charges: 

    Each Base Service Line $10.00   

    Voice Mail Option, per line $5.00   

 

  Custom Calling Features:      (per line, per month) 

       Each feature   $2.25   

        Package of 3 features  $3.50   

      Package of 6 features  $4.75   

        Package of 9 features  $5.00   

  

  CLASS Features     (per line, per month) 

       Each feature   $2.25   

        Package of 3 features  $3.50   

      Package of 6 features  $4.75   

        Package of 9 features  $5.00   

 

  Message Usage Charges 

   Per Message    $.07   

 

 

SECTION 7  BUSINESS NETWORK SWITCHED SERVICES 

 

           7.2.1 Basic Business Line Service 

  

  Nonrecurring Connection Charge: $20.00 

  

Monthly Recurring Charges: 

  Each Service Line  $15.00   
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  Voice Mail Option, per line $1.00   

 

  Custom Calling Features      (per line, per month) 

       Each feature   $2.25   

        Package of 3 features  $3.50   

      Package of 6 features  $4.75   

        Package of 9 features  $5.00   

 

  CLASS Features    (per line, per month) 

       Each feature   $2.25   

        Package of 3 features  $3.50   

      Package of 6 features  $4.75   

        Package of 9 features  $5.00   

                

Message Rate Basic Business Line Service 

  

 Nonrecurring Connection Charge: $25.00   

Monthly Recurring Charges: 

  Each Base Service Line $10.00   

  Voice Mail Option, per line $7.00   

 

 Custom Calling Features:      (per line, per month) 

       Each feature   $2.25   

        Package of 3 features  $3.50   

      Package of 6 features  $4.75   

        Package of 9 features  $5.00   

 

 CLASS Features     (per line, per month) 

       Each feature   $2.25   

        Package of 3 features  $3.50   

      Package of 6 features  $4.75   

        Package of 9 features  $5.00   

 Message Usage Charges 

  Per Message   $.08   

  

 

7.2.2 Business Key System Line Service  
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 Nonrecurring Connection Charge: $12.00   

  

Monthly Recurring Charges: 

  Each Service Line  $12.00   

  Voice Mail Option, per line $6.00   

 

 Custom Calling Features      (per line, per month) 

       Each feature   $2.25   

        Package of 3 features  $3.50   

      Package of 6 features  $4.75   

        Package of 9 features  $5.00   

 

 CLASS Features    (per line, per month) 

       Each feature   $2.25   

        Package of 3 features  $3.50   

      Package of 6 features  $4.75   

        Package of 9 features  $5.00   

 

7.2.3 Shared Tenant Services 

  

 Nonrecurring Connection Charge: $4.00   

  

Monthly Recurring Charges: 

  Flat Rate Business Key $30.00   

  Message Rate Business Key $15.00   

  Voice Mail Option, per line $10.00   

 

 Custom Calling Features     (per line, per month) 

       Each feature   $2.25   

        Package of 3 features  $3.50   

      Package of 6 features  $4.75   

        Package of 9 features  $5.00   
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 CLASS Features     (per line, per month) 

       Each feature   $2.25   

        Package of 3 features  $3.50   

      Package of 6 features  $4.75   

        Package of 9 features  $5.00   

 

Message Usage Charges 

  Per Message   $.06   

 

Message Rate Shared Tenant Service 

 

 Nonrecurring Connection Charge: $4.00   

  

Monthly Recurring Charges: 

  Flat Rate Business Key $30.00   

  Message Rate Business Key $15.00   

  Voice Mail Option, per line $10.00   

 

 Custom Calling Features     (per line, per month) 

       Each feature   $2.25   

        Package of 3 features  $3.50   

      Package of 6 features  $4.75   

        Package of 9 features  $5.00   
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 CLASS Features     (per line, per month) 

       Each feature   $2.25   

        Package of 3 features  $3.50   

      Package of 6 features  $4.75   

        Package of 9 features  $5.00   

 

Message Usage Charges 

  Per Message   $.06   

  

7.2.4  PBX Trunk Service 

 

Flat Rate Analog PBX Trunks 

 

Monthly Recurring Charges :  $40.00   

 Terminal Numbers: 

  1-10 lines in terminal group  $8.00   

  11-20 lines in terminal group  $14.00   

  21 + lines in terminal group  $21.00   

 

Message Rate Analog PBX Trunks 

 Nonrecurring Connection Charge:  $35.00   

 Monthly Recurring Charges: 

  Each Trunk    $15.00   

  Terminal Numbers: 

   1-10 lines in terminal group $8.00   

   11-20 lines in terminal group $16.00   

   21 + lines in terminal group $24.00   

  

 Per Message Charge    $0.11   

 

Analog DID Trunks 

 

 Nonrecurring Connection Charge  $35.00 

 Monthly Recurring Charges (per trunk) $17.00 

 DID Station Numbers 

   Each Group of 20   $3.00   
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   Each Group of 100   $20.00   

Digital PBX Trunk Service  

 Nonrecurring Connection Charge: $250.00  

Monthly Recurring Charges: 

 Flat Rate: 

  Facility    $100.00  

  Per Active Channel (DID) $10.00   

  Per Active Channel (DOD) $10.00   

 Message Rate: 

  Facility    $100.00  

  Per Active Channel (DID) $10.00   

  Per Active Channel (DOD) $10.00   

 

 Message Usage Charges 

  Per Message Charge $0.01  $0.15 

 

7.2.5  Centrex Service  

 

 Basic Centrex (Flat Rated) 

      

 Nonrecurring Connection Charge: $100.00   

Monthly Recurring Charges: 

 Term 

  24 months   $60.00   

  36 months   $50.00   

  60 months   $40.00   

  84 months   $30.00   

 

 DS1 Port Charges 

 for DS1 Interconnection 

 (per 24 Centrex Changes):  $75.00   

  

Voice Mail, per line per month: $10.00   

 Over 200 lines    Individual Case Basis 
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 Enhanced Centrex (Flat Rate) 

      

 Nonrecurring Connection Charge: $120.00   

 Monthly Recurring Charges: 

 Term 

  24 months   $75.00   

  36 months   $65.00   

  60 months   $55.00   

  84 months   $45.00   

 

 DS1 Port Charges 

 for DS1 Interconnection 

 (per 24 Centrex Channels):  $275.00   

 Voice Mail, per line per month: $14.00   

 Over 200 lines    Individual Case Basis 

 

 

Premium Centrex (Flat Rate) 

 

 Nonrecurring Connection Charge: $140.00   

 Monthly Recurring Charges: 

 Term 

  24 months   $85.00   

  36 months   $75.00   

  60 months   $65.00   

  84 months   $55.00   

 

 DS1 Port Charges 

 for DS1 Interconnection 

 (per 24 Centrex Channels):  $285.00   

 Voice Mail, per line per month: $16.00   

 Over 200 lines    Individual Case Basis 

 

   

Direct Inward Dialing 

 Each Group of 20 Numbers  $6.00   

 Each Group of 100 Numbers  $23.00   
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 Terminal Numbers: 

  1-10 lines in terminal group $5.00   

  11-20 lines in terminal group $10.00   

  21 + lines in terminal group $15.00   
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